

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 5611 OF 2024
WITH
JUDGE'S ORDER (L) NO. 39087 OF 2025
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 5611 OF 2024**

Hariram Dhonduji Mhaprolkar .. Deceased

Shrikant Hariram Mhaprolkar .. Petitioner

-
• Mr. Abhinav Bhatkar, Advocate for Petitioner.

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : APRIL 17, 2026.

P.C.:

1. Mentioned out of turn.
2. Heard Mr. Bhatkar, learned Advocate for Petitioner.
3. Since non-consenting legal heir who is the sister of the deceased and the Petitioner is the brother, in view of this relationship and proximity, the requirement for filing of the surety of the non-consenting stands dispensed with.
4. Appropriate Administration Bond to that effect which has been filed shall be accepted by the Department as adequate and Department shall proceed for issuance of Grant in accordance with law.

5. The objection in the requisition dated 16.07.2025 stands dispensed with.

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Ajay

Digitally signed
by AJAY
TRAMBAK
UGALMUGALE
Date:
2026.04.17
19:57:01 +0530